
Cook County Building, Board Room, 118 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois

New Items Agenda

Wednesday, July 19, 2017, 11:00 AM

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF COOK COUNTY



July 19, 2017Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

17-3923

Presented by:  LAWRENCE WILSON, County Comptroller

REPORT

Department:  Comptroller’s Office  

Report Title:  Bills and Claims Report

Report Period:  6/8/201-6/28/2017

Summary:  Summary:   This report to be received and filed is to comply with the Amended Procurement 

Code Chapter 34-125 (k). 

The Comptroller shall provide to the Board of Commissioners a report of all payments made pursuant to 

contracts for supplies, materials and equipment and for professional and managerial services for Cook 

County, including the separately elected Officials, which involve an expenditure of $150,000.00 or more, 

within two (2) weeks of being made. Such reports shall include: 

1. The name of the Vendor; 

2. A brief description of the product or service provided; 

3. The name of the Using Department and budgetary account from which the funds are being drawn; and 

4. The contract number under which the payment is being made.

17-3812

Presented by:  DEANNA ZALAS, Director, Department of Risk Management

PROPOSED CONTRACT

Department(s):  Risk Management

Vendor:  ConnectYourCare, Hunt Valley, Maryland

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute

Good(s) or Service(s):  HFSA/DCFSA/HSA Commuter Employee Benefits Administration

Contract Value:  $607,680.00

Contract period:  12/1/2017 - 11/30/2020, with (2) two one (1) year renewal options

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact: FY 2018 $182,040.00, FY 2019 $202,680.00, FY 2020 

$222,960.00

Page 2 of 7



July 19, 2017Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

Accounts:   490-827 (499-827, 899-827) 

Contract Number(s):  1618-15644

Concurrences:

The vendor has met the Minority-and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct 

participation.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs. 

Summary: The Department of Risk Management is requesting authorization for the Chief Procurement 

Officer to enter into a contract with ConnectYourCare. This contract will provide: 1) Healthcare Flexible 

Spending Account Administration (HFSA), Dependent Care Flexible Spending Account Administration 

(DCFSA) and Health Savings Account Administration (HSA); and 2) Commuter Benefits.  HFSA, 

DCFSA and Commuter Benefits are currently offered to Cook County employees. 

Request for Proposals (RFP) procedures were followed in accordance with the Cook County 

Procurement Code. Connect Your Care was selected based on established evaluation criteria.

17-4254

Presented by:  SIMONA ROLLINSON, Chief Information Officer, Bureau of Technology

PROPOSED CONTRACT (TECHNOLOGY)

Department(s): Bureau of Technology  

Vendor:  PricewaterhouseCoopers Public Sector LLP (PwC), Arlington, Virginia

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract

Good(s) or Service(s):  Independent Verification and Validation Services  

Contract Value:  $1,669,440.00

Contract period:  8/1/2017 - 7/31/2021 with two (2) one (1) year renewal options  

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact: FY 2017 $139,120.00, FY 2018 $417,360.00, FY 2019 

$417,360.00, FY 2020 $417,360.00, FY 2021 $278,240.00 

Accounts:  Project ID# 21442, Fund#: 11569, Award#: 10095

Contract Number(s):  1718-16657

Concurrence(s):

Page 3 of 7



July 19, 2017Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct 

participation.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs. 

Summary:  This contract would allow for independent verification and validation services for the Clerk 

of the Circuit Court’s case management and court docket system contract, which was approved by the 

Board on 4/12/2017. 

This is a comparable Government Procurement pursuant to Section 34-140 of the Cook County 

Procurement Code.  PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (PwC) was previously awarded a contract by the New 

York City Metropolitan Transit Authority through a competitive Request for Proposal process.  Cook 

County wishes to leverage this procurement effort  

17-4304

Presented by:  EARL MANNING, Director, Office of Capital Planning and Policy

PROPOSED CONTRACT

Department(s):  Capital Planning & Policy

Vendor:  Midwest Moving & Storage, Inc., Elk Grove Village, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute

Good(s) or Service(s):  County-wide Moving Services

Contract Value:  $460,000.00

Contract period:  7/20/2017 - 7/19/2019 with two (2), one (1) year renewal options

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact:  FY 2017 $460,000

Accounts:  499-260 Professional Services 

Contract Number(s):  1745-16286 

Concurrences:

The vendor has met the Minority-and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct 

participation and full WBE waiver with indirect participation.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs. 

Summary: At the recommendation of the Cook County Real Estate Strategic Realignment Plan 

(RESRP), moving services are required for the Cook County Warehouse Consolidation initiative. The 

Page 4 of 7



July 19, 2017Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

Department of Capital Planning and Policy requires a county-wide contract for moving services to 

relocate offices currently utilizing space in the Hawthorne Warehouse to the consolidated space at the 

Rockwell Warehouse.

Competitive bidding procedures were followed in accordance with Cook County Procurement Code. 

Midwest Moving and Storage, Inc. was the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder.

17-4324

Presented by:   TIMOTHY C. EVANS, Chief Judge, Circuit Court of Cook County

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Department(s):  Juvenile Temporary Detention Center  

Vendor:  Black Dog Chicago Corporation d/b/a Black Dog Corporation, Chicago, Illinois  

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to renew contract  

Good(s) or Service(s):  Bread and Pastry Goods 

Original Contract Period:  7/1/2014 - 6/30/2016, with two (2) one (1) year renewal options 

Proposed Contract Period Extension:  7/1/2017 - 6/30/2018  

Total Current Contract Amount Authority:  $388,123.04 

Original Approval (Board or Procurement):  6/18/2014, $388,123.04 

Previous Board Increase(s) or Extension(s):  N/A 

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s) or Extension(s):  4/22/2016, 7/1/2016 - 6/30/2017

This Increase Requested:  N/A 

Potential Fiscal Impact:  FY 2017 $50,000, FY 2018 $70,000.00

Accounts:  1440-310 

Contract Number(s):  1453-13339 

Concurrences:

The vendor has met the Minority-and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct 

participation.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Page 5 of 7



July 19, 2017Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

Summary: This second of two (2) one year renewal options will allow the Juvenile Temporary 

Detention Center (JTDC) to continue to receive bread and pastry products for JTDC residents during 

meal and snack time while detained at the JTDC. 

This contract was awarded through competitive the bidding process in accordance with the Cook County 

Procurement Code.  Black Dog Corporation was the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder.  

17-4330

Presented by:   TIMOTHY C. EVANS, Chief Judge, Circuit Court of Cook County

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Department(s):  Juvenile Temporary Detention Center  

Vendor:  Black Dog Chicago Corporation d/b/a Black Dog Corporation, Chicago, Illinois  

Request:  Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to renew and increase  contract  

Good(s) or Service(s):  Fruit Juices  

Original Contract Period:  7/1/2014 - 6/30/2016, with two (2) one (1) year renewal options  

Proposed Contract Period Extension:  7/1/2017 - 6/30/2018  

Total Current Contract Amount Authority:   $709,817.18 

Original Approval (Board or Procurement):  6/18/2014, $379,817.08 

Previous Board Increase(s) or Extension(s):  1/13/16, $210,000.00

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s) or Extension(s):  5/9/2017, $120,000.00 

This Increase Requested:  $210,000.00 

Potential Fiscal Impact:  FY 2017 $87,500.00, FY 2018 $122,500.00 

Accounts:  1440-310 

Contract Number(s):  1453-13367 

Concurrences:

The vendor has met the Minority-and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct 

participation.

Page 6 of 7



July 19, 2017Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary: This increase and second of two (2), one (1) year renewal options will allow the Juvenile 

Temporary Detention Center (JTDC) to continue to receive fruit juices for JTDC residents’ fruit juice 

during meal and snack time while detained at the JTDC. 

This contract was awarded through the competitive bidding process in accordance with the Cook County 

Procurement Code.   Black Dog Corporation was the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder.

Page 7 of 7


